

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

THURSDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3825 OF 2025



Between:

Sri.B Gangi Reddy, S/o. B. Raja Reddy, Occ:Contractor, D.No. 48/158,
Partha Saradhi Veedi, Kothapeta, Rayachoti, Kadapa, Annamayya District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. S.Suresh Kumar, IAS Principal Secretary, Department of Municipal Administration & Urban Development, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District. (R1)
2. Nishant Kumar, IAS, The District Collector, Annamayya District @ Rayachoty. (R2)
3. Gurram Ravi Commissioner The Rayachoti Municipality, Rayachoti, Annamayya District. (R3)
4. Vijay kumar, The Municipal Deputy Executive Engineer, The Rayachoti Municipality, Rayachoti, Annamayya District. (R4)
5. Peeyush Kumar, IAS, Principal Secretary, Department of Finance & Planning, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District. (R5)

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971 above case through his counsel SRI.SURESH KUMAR REDDY KALAVA, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for deliberate, intentional and willful violation of the orders dated 02.04.2025 passed in W.P.No.6538 of 2025;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein and the earlier order of the High Court dated 02.01.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of SRI.SURESH KUMAR REDDY KALAVA, Advocate for the Petitioner, SRI. SREEKANTH REDDY AMBATI, Advocate for the Respondents No. 1, 2 and 5, SRI. GUDAPATI.LAKSHMI NARAYANA Advocate for the Respondents No 3 and 4, the Court made the following

ORDER:

Sri Gudipati Lakshmi Narayana, learned counsel takes notice for Respondent Nos.3 and 4.

The present Contempt Case is filed for non-compliance of the orders passed by this Court in W.P.No.6538 of 2025 dated 02.04.2025.

This Court taking note of the written instructions of the Respondent No.3/Municipal Commissioner, Rayachoty, admitting the amount due to the Petitioner, disposed of the Writ Petition, directing the Respondents to pay the amount due to the Petitioner within a period of four (04) months *vide* Order dated 02.04.2025. However, the amounts were not paid to the Petitioner till today.

The non-payment of the amount by the Respondents in spite of the Orders passed by this Court in W.P.No.6538 of 2025 is *prima facie* contemptuous.

Learned counsel for Respondent Nos.3 and 4 seeks time to comply with the order.

As a last chance, post this case on 19.03.2026 along with C.C.No.2444 of 2025 and batch, for compliance of the Order passed by

this Court by the Respondent No.3. In default, the Respondent No.3 shall appear before this Court on the next date of hearing.

SDI-M.RAMESH BABU
JOINT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Gurram Ravi Commissioner, The Rayachoti Municipality, Rayachoti, Annamayya District. (R3)(by SPEED POST)
2. One CC to SRI. SURESH KUMAR REDDY KALAVA Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to SRI. SREEKANTH REDDY AMBATI Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to SRI. GUDAPATI.LAKSHMI NARAYANA Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

VN,J

DATED:05/03/2026

LIST THE MATTER ON 19.03.2026

ORDER

CC.No. 3825 OF 2025

DIRECTION

