

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

MAIN CASE: C.C.NOs:2444, 2362, 2445, 2480, 2482, 2484, 2492, 3768, 3769, 3825 of 2025, 228, 229, 231 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
	05.05.2026	<u>VN, J</u> <u>I.A.No.01 of 2026 in C.C.NOs:2444, 2362, 2445, 2480, 2482, 2484, 2492, 3768, 3769, 3825 of 2025, 228, 229, 231 of 2026</u> 1. Heard. 2. For the reasons stated in the accompanying affidavit, this application is ordered accordingly. 3. Registry is directed to make necessary amendments in the Contempt Cases. _____ VN, J <u>C.C.NOs:2444, 2362, 2445, 2480, 2482, 2484, 2492, 3768, 3769, 3825 of 2025, 228, 229, 231 of 2026</u> 1. The Contempt Case No.2444 of 2025 is filed for non-compliance of the Order, dated 06.03.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.4937 of 2025. 2. The Contempt Case No.228 of 2026 is filed for non-compliance of the Order, dated 02.04.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.6532 of 2025.	

		3. The Contempt Case No.229 of 2026 is filed for non-compliance of the Order, dated 02.04.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.6534 of 2025. 4. The Contempt Case No.231 of 2026 is filed for non-compliance of the Order, dated 02.04.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.6523 of 2025. 5. The Contempt Case No.2362 of 2025 is filed for non-compliance of the Order, dated 02.04.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.6548 of 2025. 6. The Contempt Case No.2445 of 2025 is filed for non-compliance of the Order, dated 06.03.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.4905 of 2025. 7. The Contempt Case No.2480 of 2025 is filed for non-compliance of the Order, dated 06.03.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.5155 of 2025. 8. The Contempt Case No.2482 of 2025 is filed for non-compliance of the Order, dated 06.03.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.5138 of 2025. 9. The Contempt Case No.2484 of 2025 is filed for non-compliance of the Order, dated 06.03.2025	
--	--	---	--

		passed by this Court in W.P.No.5133 of 2025. 10. The Contempt Case No.2492 of 2025 is filed for non-compliance of the Order, dated 06.03.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.5151 of 2025. 11. The Contempt Case No.3768 of 2025 is filed for non-compliance of the Order, dated 02.04.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.6615 of 2025. 12. The Contempt Case No.3769 of 2025 is filed for non-compliance of the Order, dated 02.04.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.6544 of 2025. 13. The Contempt Case No.3825 of 2025 is filed for non-compliance of the Order, dated 02.04.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.6538 of 2025. 14. Issue notice to the impleaded Respondent No.2. 15. Learned counsel for the Respondent(s) passed on a letter, dated 22.04.2026 issued by the Principal Secretary of the Government, Finance Department, wherein it is mentioned that the Finance Department has issued a budget release	
--	--	--	--

		order for an amount of Rs.66,95,00,000/- vide G.O.Rt.No.1575, Finance (Budget-I) Department, dated 22.04.2026 for the works executed and completed under the 'GGMP' programme including the instant Contempt Cases. 16. The aforesaid letter does not include all the Contempt Cases listed before this Court today. 17. It has been consistent defence by the learned counsel for the Respondent(s) that the amounts will be disbursed to the Petitioners, as and when sanction was accorded by the State Government. 18. This Court makes it clear that, in the event of non-compliance of the orders passed by this Court, the Principal Secretary, Finance Department shall appear before this Court on the next date of adjournment. 19. Post on 06.07.2026. _____ VN, J chs	
--	--	---	--

--	--	--	--