

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

TUESDAY, THE FIFTH DAY OF MAY,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY

**CONTEMPT CASE NOS: 2444, 2362, 2445, 2480, 2482, 2484,
2492, 3768, 3769, 3825 OF 2025, 228, 229, 231 OF 2026**



CONTEMPT CASE NO.2444 OF 2025

Between:

M/s Sri Vani Venkateswara Constructions, Managing Partner,
V.Venkateswarlu, S/o late Gurrappa, Aged about 52 years, Occ:
Contractor, R/o. D.No.53-199-16, Galiveedu Road, Rayachoty, Annamayya
District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. G.Ravi, Commissioner, The Rayachoty Municipality, Annamayya District.
2. P.Ramana Reddy, Commissioner, The Rayachoty Municipality, Annamayya District 516 269.

**(R 2 is impleaded as per court order dated 05.05.2026, Vide IA No-1
of 2026 in CC No-2444 of 2025)**

...Respondents/Contemnors

WHEREAS, the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through its counsel Sri Suresh Kumar Reddy Kalava, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for deliberate, intentional and willful violation of the orders in W.P.No.4937 of 2025, dated 06.03.2025;

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2362 OF 2025

Between:

Sri B.Gangi Reddy, S/o. B.Raja Reddy, Occ: Contractor, D.No.48/158,
Partha Saradhi Veedi, Kothapeta, Rayachoti, Kadapa, Annamayya District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. S.Suresh Kumar, IAS, Principal Secretary, Department of Municipal Administration and Urban Development, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.(R1)
2. Sridhar Chamakuri, The District Collector, Annamayya District @ Rayachoty.(R2)
3. G.Ravi, Commissioner, The Rayachoti Municipality, Rayachoti, Annamayya District.(R3)
4. Vijay kumar, The Municipal Deputy Executive Engineer, The Rayachoti Municipality, Rayachoti, Annamayya District.(R4)
5. Peeyush Kumar, IAS, Principal Secretary, Department of Finance and Planning, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.(R5)
6. P.Ramana Reddy, Commissioner, The Rayachoty Municipality, Annamayya District 516 269.

(R 6 is impleaded as per court order dated 05.05.2026, Vide IA No-1 of 2026 in CC No-2362 of 2025)

...Respondents/Contemnors

WHEREAS, the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through his counsel Sri Suresh Kumar Reddy Kalava, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for deliberate, intentional and willful violation of the orders in W.P.No.6548 of 2025, dated 02.04.2025;

CONTEMPT CASE NO.2445 OF 2025

Between:

M/s Sri Vani Venkateswara Constructions, Managing Partner,
V.Venkateswarlu, S/o late Gurrappa, Aged about 52 years, Occ:
Contractor, R/o. D.No.53-199-16, Galiveedu Road, Rayachoty, Annamayya
District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. G.Ravi, Commissioner, The Rayachoty Municipality, Annamayya District.(R3)
2. P.Ramana Reddy, Commissioner, The Rayachoty Municipality, Annamayya District 516 269.

(R 2 is impleaded as per court order dated 05.05.2026, Vide IA No-1 of 2026 in CC No-2445 of 2025)

...Respondents/Contemnors

WHEREAS, the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through its counsel, Sri Suresh Kumar Reddy Kalava, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for deliberate, intentional and willful violation of the orders in W.P.No.4905 of 2025, dated 06.03.2025;

CONTEMPT CASE NO.2480 OF 2025

Between:

M/s Sri Vani Venkateswara Constructions, Managing Partner,
V.Venkateswarlu, S/o late Gurrappa, Aged about 52 years, Occ:
Contractor, R/o. D.No.53-199-16, Galiveedu Road, Rayachoty, Annamayya
District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. G.Ravi, Commissioner, The Rayachoty Municipality, Annamayya District.(R3)

2. P.Ramana Reddy, Commissioner, The Rayachoty Municipality, Annamayya District 516 269.

(R 2 is impleaded as per court order dated 05.05.2026, Vide IA No-1 of 2026 in CC No-2480 of 2025)

...Respondents/Contemnors

WHEREAS, the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through its counsel Sri Suresh Kumar Reddy Kalava, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for deliberate, intentional and willful violation of the orders in W.P.No.5155 of 2025, dated 06.03.2025;

CONTEMPT CASE NO.2482 OF 2025

Between:

M/s Sri Vani Venkateswara Constructions, Managing Partner, V.Venkateswarlu, S/o late Gurrappa, Aged about 52 years, Occ: Contractor, R/o. D.No.53-199-16, Galiveedu Road, Rayachoty, Annamayya District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. G.Ravi, Commissioner, The Rayachoty Municipality, Annamayya District.(R3)
2. P.Ramana Reddy, Commissioner, The Rayachoty Municipality, Annamayya District 516 269.

(R 2 is impleaded as per court order dated 05.05.2026, Vide IA No-1 of 2026 in CC No-2482 of 2025)

...Respondents/Contemnors

WHEREAS, the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through its counsel Sri Suresh Kumar Reddy Kalava, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for deliberate, intentional and willful violation of the orders in W.P.No.5138 of 2025, dated 06.03.2025;

CONTEMPT CASE NO.2484 OF 2025

Between:

M/s Sri Vani Venkateswara Constructions, Managing Partner,
V.Venkateswarlu, S/o late Gurrappa, Aged about 52 years, Occ:
Contractor, R/o. D.No.53-199-16, Galiveedu Road, Rayachoty, Annamayya
District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. G.Ravi, Commissioner, The Rayachoty Municipality, Annamayya District.(R3)
2. P.Ramana Reddy, Commissioner, The Rayachoty Municipality, Annamayya District 516 269.

(R 2 is impleaded as per court order dated 05.05.2026, Vide IA No-1 of 2026 in CC No-2484 of 2025)

...Respondents/Contemnors

WHEREAS, the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through its counsel, Sri Suresh Kumar Reddy Kalava, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for deliberate, intentional and willful violation of the orders in W.P.No.5133 of 2025, dated 06.03.2025;

CONTEMPT CASE NO.2492 OF 2025

Between:

M/s Sri Vani Venkateswara Constructions, Managing Partner,
V.Venkateswarlu, S/o late Gurrappa, Aged about 52 years, Occ:
Contractor, R/o. D.No.53-199-16, Galiveedu Road, Rayachoty, Annamayya
District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. G.Ravi, Commissioner, The Rayachoty Municipality, Annamayya District.(R3)

2. P.Ramana Reddy, Commissioner, The Rayachoty Municipality, Annamayya District 516 269.

(R 2 is impleaded as per court order dated 05.05.2026, Vide IA No-1 of 2026 in CC No-2492 of 2025)

...Respondents/Contemnors

WHEREAS, the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through its counsel, Sri Suresh Kumar Reddy Kalava, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for deliberate, intentional and willful violation of the orders in W.P.No.5151 of 2025, dated 06.03.2025;

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3768 OF 2025

Between:

Sri B.Gangi Reddy, S/o. B.Raja Reddy, Occ: Contractor, D.No.48/158, Partha Saradhi Veedi, Kothapeta, Rayachoti, Kadapa, Annamayya District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. S.Suresh Kumar, IAS, Principal Secretary, Department of Municipal Administration and Urban Development, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.(R1)
2. Nishant Kumar, IAS, The District Collector, Annamayya District Rayachoty. (R2)
3. Gurram Ravi, Commissioner, The Rayachoti Municipality, Rayachoti, Annamayya District.(R3)
4. Vijay kumar, The Municipal Deputy Executive Engineer, The Rayachoti Municipality, Rayachoti, Annamayya District.(R4)
5. Peeyush Kumar, IAS, Principal Secretary, Department of Finance and Planning, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District. (R5)
6. P.Ramana Reddy, Commissioner, The Rayachoty Municipality, Annamayya District 516 269.

(R 6 is impleaded as per court order dated 05.05.2026, Vide IA No-1 of 2026 in CC No-3768 of 2025)

...Respondents/Contemnors

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through his counsel, Sri Suresh Kumar Reddy Kalava, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for deliberate, intentional and willful violation of the orders in W.P.No.6615 of 2025, dated 02.04.2025;

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3769 OF 2025

Between:

Sri B.Gangi Reddy, S/o. B.Raja Reddy, Occ: Contractor, D.No.48/158, Partha Saradhi Veedi, Kothapeta, Rayachoti, Kadapa, Annamayya District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. S.Suersh Kumar, IAS, Principal Secretary, Department of Municipal Administration and Urban Development, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.(R1)
2. Nishant Kumar, IAS, The District Collector, Annamayya District @ Rayachoty.(R2)
3. Gurram Ravi, Commissioner, The Rayachoti Municipality, Rayachoti, Annamayya District.(R3)
4. Vijay Kumar, The Municipal Deputy Executive Engineer, The Rayachoti Municipality, Rayachoti, Annamayya District.(R4)
5. Peeyush Kumar, IAS, Principal Secretary, Department of Finance and Planning, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.(R5)
6. P.Ramana Reddy, Commissioner, The Rayachoty Municipality, Annamayya District 516 269.

(R 6 is impleaded as per court order dated 05.05.2026, Vide IA No-1 of 2026 in CC No-3769 of 2025)

...Respondents/Contemnors

WHEREAS, the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through his counsel, Sri Suresh Kumar Reddy Kalava, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for deliberate, intentional and willful violation of the orders in W.P.No.6544 of 2025, dated 02.04.2025;

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 3825 OF 2025

Between:

Sri B.Gangi Reddy, S/o. B.Raja Reddy, Occ: Contractor, D.No.48/158, Partha Saradhi Veedi, Kothapeta, Rayachoti, Kadapa, Annamayya District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. S.Suresh Kumar, IAS, Principal Secretary, Department of Municipal Administration and Urban Development, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.(R1)
2. Nishant Kumar, IAS, The District Collector, Annamayya District @ Rayachoty.(R2)
3. Gurram Ravi, Commissioner, The Rayachoti Municipality, Rayachoti, Annamayya District.(R3)
4. Vijay Kumar, The Municipal Deputy Executive Engineer, The Rayachoti Municipality, Rayachoti, Annamayya District.(R4)
5. Peeyush Kumar, IAS, Principal Secretary, Department of Finance and Planning, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District.(R5)
6. P.Ramana Reddy, Commissioner, The Rayachoty Municipality, Annamayya District 516 269.

(R 6 is impleaded as per court order dated 05.05.2026, Vide IA No-1 of 2026 in CC No-3825 of 2025)

...Respondents/Contemnors

WHEREAS, the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through his counsel, Sri Suresh

Kumar Reddy Kalava, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to punish the respondents herein for deliberate, intentional and willful violation of the orders in W.P.No.6538 of 2025, dated 02.04.2025;

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 228 OF 2026

Between:

Sri B. Gangi Reddy, S/o. B. Raja Reddy, Occ: Contractor, D.No.48/158,
Partha Saradhi Veedi, Kothapeta, Rayachoti, Kadapa, Annamayya District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. S.Suresh Kumar, IAS, Principal Secretary, Department of Municipal Administration and Urban Development, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District. (R1) 522 238
2. Nishant Kumar, IAS, The District Collector, Annamayya District @ Rayachoty.(R2) 516 269
3. Gurram Ravi, Commissioner, The Rayachoti Municipality, Rayachoti, Annamayya District. (R3) 516 269
4. Vijay Kumar, The Municipal Deputy Executive Engineer, The Rayachoti Municipality, Rayachoti, Annamayya District.(R4) 516 269
5. Peeyush Kumar, IAS, Principal Secretary, Department of Finance and Planning, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District. (R5) 522 238.
6. P.Ramana Reddy, Commissioner, The Rayachoty Municipality, Annamayya District 516 269.

(R 6 is impleaded as per court order dated 05.05.2026, Vide IA No-1 of 2026 in CC No-228 of 2026)

...Respondents/Contemnors

WHEREAS, the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through his counsel, Sri Suresh Kumar Reddy Kalava, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to

punish the respondents herein for deliberate, intentional and willful violation of the orders in W.P.No.6532 of 2025, dated 02.04.2025;

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 229 OF 2026

Between:

Sri B.Gangi Reddy, S/o. B.Raja Reddy, Occ: Contractor, D.No.48/158,
Partha Saradhi Veedi, Kothapeta, Rayachoti, Kadapa, Annamayya District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. S.Suresh Kumar, IAS, Principal Secretary, Department of Municipal Administration and Urban Development, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District. (R1) 522 238
2. Nishant Kumar, IAS, The District Collector, Annamayya District @ Rayachoty.(R2) 516 269
3. Gurram Ravi, Commissioner, The Rayachoti Municipality, Rayachoti, Annamayya District. (R3) 516 269
4. Vijay Kumar, The Municipal Deputy Executive Engineer, The Rayachoti Municipality, Rayachoti, Annamayya District. (R4) 516 269.
5. Peeyush Kumar, IAS, Principal Secretary, Department of Finance and Planning, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District. (R5) 522 238.
6. P.Ramana Reddy, Commissioner, The Rayachoty Municipality, Annamayya District 516 269.

(R 6 is impleaded as per court order dated 05.05.2026, Vide IA No-1 of 2026 in CC No-229 of 2026)

...Respondents/Contemnors

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through his counsel, Sri Suresh Kumar Reddy Kalava, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to

punish the respondents herein for deliberate, intentional and willful violation of the orders in W.P.No.6534 of 2025, dated 02.04.2025;

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 231 OF 2026

Between:

Sri B.Gangi Reddy, S/o. B.Raja Reddy, Occ: Contractor, D.No. 48/158,
Partha Saradhi Veedi, Kothapeta, Rayachoti, Kadapa, Annamayya District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. S.Suresh Kumar, IAS, Principal Secretary, Department of Municipal Administration and Urban Development, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District. (R1) 522 238
2. Nishant Kumar, IAS, The District Collector, Annamayya District @ Rayachoty. (R2) 516 269
3. Gurram Ravi, Commissioner, The Rayachoti Municipality, Rayachoti, Annamayya District. (R3) 516 269
4. Vijay Kumar, The Municipal Deputy Executive Engineer, The Rayachoti Municipality, Rayachoti, Annamayya District. (R4) 516 269
5. Peeyush Kumar, IAS, Principal Secretary, Department of Finance and Planning, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Guntur District. (R5) 522 238
6. P.Ramana Reddy, Commissioner, The Rayachoty Municipality, Annamayya District. 516 269.

(R 6 is impleaded as per court order dated 05.05.2026, Vide IA No-1 of 2026 in CC No-231 of 2026)

...Respondents/Contemnors

WHEREAS, the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through his counsel Sri Suresh Kumar Reddy Kalava, praying that this Hon'ble High Court may be pleased to

punish the respondents herein for deliberate, intentional and willful violation of the orders in W.P.No.6523 of 2025, dated 02.04.2025;

WHEREAS, the said cases coming on for orders as to admission on this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavits filed therein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Suresh Kumar Reddy Kalava, Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issuance of Notice to the impleaded respondent, to show cause as to why in the circumstances stated in the affidavits filed in support thereof, the said cases should not be admitted.

The Court further made the following ORDER:

- “1. The Contempt Case No.2444 of 2025 is filed for non-compliance of the Order, dated 06.03.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.4937 of 2025.
2. The Contempt Case No.228 of 2026 is filed for non-compliance of the Order, dated 02.04.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.6532 of 2025.
3. The Contempt Case No.229 of 2026 is filed for non-compliance of the Order, dated 02.04.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.6534 of 2025.
4. The Contempt Case No.231 of 2026 is filed for non-compliance of the Order, dated 02.04.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.6523 of 2025.
5. The Contempt Case No.2362 of 2025 is filed for non-compliance of the Order, dated 02.04.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.6548 of 2025.
6. The Contempt Case No.2445 of 2025 is filed for non-compliance of the Order, dated 06.03.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.4905 of 2025.
7. The Contempt Case No.2480 of 2025 is filed for non-compliance of the Order, dated 06.03.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.5155 of 2025.
8. The Contempt Case No.2482 of 2025 is filed for non-compliance of the Order, dated 06.03.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.5138 of 2025.

9. The Contempt Case No.2484 of 2025 is filed for non-compliance of the Order, dated 06.03.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.5133 of 2025.
10. The Contempt Case No.2492 of 2025 is filed for non-compliance of the Order, dated 06.03.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.5151 of 2025.
11. The Contempt Case No.3768 of 2025 is filed for non-compliance of the Order, dated 02.04.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.6615 of 2025.
12. The Contempt Case No.3769 of 2025 is filed for non-compliance of the Order, dated 02.04.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.6544 of 2025.
13. The Contempt Case No.3825 of 2025 is filed for non-compliance of the Order, dated 02.04.2025 passed by this Court in W.P.No.6538 of 2025.
14. Issue notice to the impleaded Respondent No.2.
15. Learned counsel for the Respondent(s) passed on a letter, dated 22.04.2026 issued by the Principal Secretary of the Government, Finance Department, wherein it is mentioned that the Finance Department has issued a budget release order for an amount of Rs.66,95,00,000/- vide G.O.Rt.No.1575, Finance (Budget-I) Department, dated 22.04.2026 for the works executed and completed under the 'GGMP' programme including the instant Contempt Cases.
16. The aforesaid letter does not include all the Contempt Cases listed before this Court today.
17. It has been consistent defence by the learned counsel for the Respondent(s) that the amounts will be disbursed to the Petitioners, as and when sanction was accorded by the State Government.

18. This Court makes it clear that, in the event of non-compliance of the orders passed by this Court, the Principal Secretary, Finance Department shall appear before this Court on the next date of adjournment.

19. Post on 06.07.2026."

Therefore, You viz;

P.Ramana Reddy, Commissioner, The Rayachoty Municipality, Annamayya District.516 269.

be and hereby are directed to show cause, as to why these contempt cases should not be admitted, either appearing in person or through Advocate duly instructed on 06.07.2026, to which date the cases stand posted for hearing, failing wherein the said cases will be heard and determined ex-parte.

SD/- B.CHITTI JOSEPH
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The District Judge, Kadapa, Kadapa District (By **SPEED POST** in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Impleaded Respondent and to return to this Court before 06.07.2026)
2. P.Ramana Reddy, Commissioner, The Rayachoty Municipality, Annamayya District.516 269.(by **SPEED POST** - along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
3. The Principal Secretary, Finance Department, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh.(by **SPECIAL MESSENGER**)
4. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

VN,J

DATE:05/05/2026

POST ON 06.07.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

**CONTEMPT CASE NOS: 2444, 2362, 2445, 2480, 2482, 2484,
2492, 3768, 3769, 3825 OF 2025, 228, 229, 231 OF 2026**

